\ 1,910,576,180   100.00%  \ 1,854,016,091   100.00%

KRAFTON, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

129

30. Operating Segment, (cont’d)

Revenue derived from major external customer contributing more than 10% of the Group’s revenue
for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  December 31, 2023  December 31, 2022

Major customer(A)  \ 1,029,926,853   \ 1,032,965,613

31. Business Combinations

The Group acquired Neon Giant AB on November 23, 2022, and attempted to evaluate the fair
value of acquired assets, assumed liabilities, and purchase consideration of Neon Giant AB as of
the acquisition date through an independent agency. The performance could not be completed by
the end of the previous year.

For the financial year ended December 31, 2023, the Group completed an independent assessment
of Neon Giant AB 's fair value of assets acquired, liabilities acquired and purchase consideration.
Items adjusted in accordance with KIFRS 1103, paragraph 45 are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)
Amount before

adjustment
 adjustment

amount
 Amount after

adjustment

I. Purchase consideration  \ 31,993,523  \ 845,770  \ 32,839,293
Cash   31,993,523   -   31,993,523
Financial liabilities   -   845,770   845,770
II. Non-controlling interest   804,916   4,411,700   5,216,616
III. Recognition of assets
acquired and liabilities assumed

  2,972,695   14,591,480   17,564,175

Cash and cash equivalents   1,926,839   -   1,926,839
Other current financial assets   729,426   (43,892)   685,534
Other current assets   38,569   -   38,569
Property and equipment   37,802   311,716   349,518
Intangible assets   1,449,682   18,440,815   19,890,497
Other financial liabilities   (202,075)   (308,629)   (510,704)
Other current liabilities   (104,635)   -   (104,635)
Current tax liabilities   (355,935)   (109,054)   (464,989)
Deferred tax liabilities   (546,978)   (3,699,476)   (4,246,454)
IV. Goodwill(I+ II - III)  \ 29,825,744 \ (9,334,010) \ 20,491,734

KRAFTON, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

130

31. Business Combinations, (cont’d)

As acquired assets, assumed liabilities and purchase consideration are adjusted, the reconciliation
of differences in the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022 is as follows.

(in thousands of Korean won)
Amount before

adjustment  adjustment amount   Amount after
adjustment

I. Current assets  \ 3,892,605,856   \ (41,762)  \ 3,892,564,094
II. Non-Current Assets   2,137,705,785   7,514,087   2,145,219,872

Total assets  \ 6,030,311,641  \ 7,472,325  \ 6,037,783,966

I. Current liabilities   411,184,964   274,625   411,459,589

II. Non-Current Liabilities   506,276,539   3,642,738   509,919,277
Total liabilities  \ 917,461,503  \ 3,917,363  \ 921,378,866

Total equity  \ 5,112,850,138  \ 3,554,962  \ 5,116,405,100

Total Liabilities and Equity  \ 6,030,311,641  \ 7,472,325  \ 6,037,783,966

The Group entered into a contract for contingent consideration to be paid in conjunction with the
performance after the acquisition while acquiring a subsidiary 5minlab Corp. and Unknown Worlds
Entertainment, Inc. The contingent consideration recognized is \ 48,902,559 and \ 2,935,326
thousand.

KRAFTON, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

131

32. Discontinued Operation

The Group sold the game development business of En Masse Entertainment Texas, Inc. (formerly
Bonus XP, Inc.), one of its subsidiaries, and classified the profit and loss and cash flow of the